Public Document Pack

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 5th September, 2024
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

Members

Councillor W Payne (Chair)
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Kenny
Councillor Noon

Councillor Gravatt
Councillor Greenhalgh
Councillor Renyard

Contacts

Emily Goodwin

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL (TERMS OF REFERENCE)
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out
within Part 3 of the Council’'s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of the Council is
responsible for any cla
[...]
er

5 December




AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June
2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST -
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 5 - 24)

Report of the Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation
Trust, updating the Panel on the implementation of the Trust's improvement
programme.

8 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION (Pages 25 -
62)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel challenge and consider
the appended information relating to the performance of Adult Social Care services,
the current financial position of the service and the service transformation programme.



9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 63 - 66)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 28 August 2024 Director — Legal and Governance



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2024

Present: Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton, Kenny, Noon and Renyard
Apologies: Councillors Gravatt and Greenhalgh

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Houghton be elected as Chair for the 2024-2025 municipal
year

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The apologies of Councillors Gravatt and Greenhalgh were noted.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care.

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.

RESOLVED that Councillor Kenny, and Councillor Noon would be involved the
discussion of the items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2024 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION (HDRC)
SOUTHAMPTON

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Strategy and Performance and the
Director of Public Health which recommended improved awareness and understanding
of the Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC) Southampton, and the
principles upon which it is based, to support better decision-making related to health
outcomes in the city.

Page 1



Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health; and Councillor Finn, Cabinet Member for
Adults and Health were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The HDRC would give a better understanding of the impact of service delivery
which would inform future decision making about services.

e Early adopters of the scheme, such as Doncaster had found that within one year
the HDRC had drawn in more grants and upskilled staff.

e Southampton had already established a good partnership with the Council and
both universities in the city.

e The new Research and Development Hub included a Grants Officer who would
look for opportunities for grant funding, so that the HDRC would be sustainable.

e The HDRC would develop the infrastructure to focus on the community, what the
people in the community want to see and understanding the real impact made by
service delivery

e The HDRC was a long term plan that would be established over five years

e Coventry had used the Marmot City approach and all partners focussed on key
building blocks in life and found that in a short period of time they had made a
significant impact on deprivation levels across the city.

¢ Mental Health and Wellbeing was a priority for the City and the strategy would
focus on working more effectively with partners and investing in prevention to
avert escalation and crisis.

e The six priorities were developed in consultation with stakeholders and people
with lived experience.

e Every partner was critical to the delivery of a preventative approach, Mental
health needs and waiting times had increased and a service solution was
required to help support mental health issues and prevent them escalating. This
would be achieved through building up the evidence base to identify the impact
of services on outcomes to improve understanding of the opportunity cost in
resource allocation.

RESOLVED that a progress report on the Health Determinants Research Collaboration
(HDRC) and the Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy would be scheduled for June
2025

ARRANGEMENT FOR ASSESSING SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION -
UPDATE

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the
Panel considered and approved the revised arrangements for assessing significant
developments or substantial variations in NHS services across Southampton,
Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth local authority areas.

Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager was in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

Page 2



The Panel noted that update had been driven by the change to referral process to the
Secretary of State and would not fundamentally impact on the role or work of the
HOSP. Healthwatch Southampton were aware of the referral changes.

RESOLVED that the Panel approved the revised arrangements for assessing
significant developments or substantial variations in NHS services across
Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth local authority areas, as
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on
recommendations made at previous meetings.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS
FOUNDATION TRUST - IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
UPDATE

DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER 2024

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE - SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE

SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

CONTACT DETAILS

Title Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance Service
NHS Foundation Trust

Name: | David Eltringham

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not Applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

On 25 August 2022 the Care Quality Commission published an inspection report into
South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SCAS) and changed its
overall rating from “good” to “inadequate”. As a consequence, the Trust was further
assessed as National Overview and Assurance Framework Segment 4 (the lowest
level) and placed in the Recovery Support Programme.

Over the last two years SCAS has been working through a comprehensive
improvement programme, which has resulted in significant improvements, particularly
in the quality and safety domain. There is still more work to be done specifically in
strengthening leadership and culture.

Performance remains challenged across SCAS, although within the South West Node,
the service performs relatively well.

SCAS will remain in the Recovery Support Programme with a focus on delivering
longer term strategic and cultural change alongside recovering performance to enable
us better to respond to the ongoing financial and operational reality of the NHS.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) The Panel is asked to note the progress against the improvement
programme and discuss the remaining issues with representatives
from SCAS.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

To enable the Panel to scrutinise progress with the improvement programme
undertaken by SCAS.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

1. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

2. The Panel is requested to consider the appended paper and discuss the
progress with the improvement programme with representatives from SCAS.
In particular to note:

Page 5



systems and processes.

response to patients.

cultural change.

e the strong improvement in the patent safety domain, and
iImprovements in the oversight and management of safeguarding

e the significant progress in improving governance and aspects of
culture including freedom to speak up and sexual safety at work.
e The operational improvements that have been made to support timely

e Ongoing work to strengthen leadership and longer term strategic and

3. The Panel is requested to consider the performance information provided,

timely response to patients at the present time.

discussing with representatives of SCAS the challenges faced in delivering

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

4. N/A
Property/Other
5. N/A

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. N/A

Other Legal Implications:

7. N/A

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8. N/A

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

9. N/A

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. SCAS August 2024 Improvement Programme Update

Documents In Members’ Rooms

None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Page 6




Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact | No
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



South Central

Ambulance Service
NHS Foundation Trust

Southampton City Council

6 abed

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

epuaby

5 September 2024




0T abed

Executive Summary

The CQC published a warning notice following an inspection of South Central
Ambulance Service in May 2022 and in August of the same year, it published its
report and rated the organisation as inadequate with particular concerns
regarding the leadership of the organisation and the safety culture.

As a consequence of the report, SCAS was placed into NHS Oversight and
Assurance Framework Segment 4 and entered the NHS Recovery Support
Programme

Over the last two years, we have remained in the Recovery Support Programme
and undergone our own internal improvement programme which continues to
support fundamental change

During that time, we have recruited a new chief executive and seen a number of
other changes at executive level. We continue to stabilise our executive team.

We have delivered significant improvements across the organisation, particularly
in the Quality and Patient Safety area, which has effectively been removed from
enhanced oversight.

However, we will remain in the NHS Recovery Support Programme. Our focus
will be on delivering longer term strategic and cultural change across the

organisation to enable us better to respond to the ongoing financial and
operational reality in the NHS.

South Central

Ambulance Service
NHS Foundation Trust

;t"'wg'x"
ATTD
oy 9SS0\
/4 Al W
£ &
/ A
& @ it
| =i
) | |
)\ S

David Eltringham, Chief Executive



Improvement Plan Overview

SCAS Board

Improvement
Programme
Oversight Board

Governance and Performance

Well led Delivery

Culture and Patient Safety and

W<ellbeing Delivery | Experience Delivery. Improvement

Group

People voice
Compassionate
leadership
Abuse of power
& sexual safety
Personal
development,
talent & CPD

Group

Board and
Committee
structures
Governance
Board
information
Risk
management
Communication
s and
engagement

Group

Safeguarding
Patient safety and
incident
management
Medical devices
Medicines
management
Infection prevention
and control

Delivery Group

* Response /
waiting times

* Demand /
capacity
«Staffing:
*Training /
support

* Recruitment /
retention

NHS

South Central

Ambulance Service
NHS Foundation Trust

Over the last two years we have maintained
our improvement programme and governance
arrangements based around four
workstreams, each led by an executive
director and a senior responsible officer.

We report monthly to the Board and to the
Executive Management Committee.

We meet with NHS England and Hampshire
and Isle of Wight ICB regularly to review our
progress.

As we move forward on our improvement
journey, we are working on building
improvement into our core business, enabling
us to stand down our bespoke programme
arrangements.




SCAS Governance Improvement Roadmap

CQC Report
Aug 2022

Q1

New Strategic
Objectives agreed

on Board

Governance
Team in Place ]
Dec 2023 /i

Q3

Governance Accountability
& Assurance Framework
approved by Board

Q3
Board Development
Programme commences

Q3

New Risk Mana
[...]
lls are answered
Electronic Patient Record
Enhanced Patient Safety Protocol (used when the service is under

extreme pressure from demand)

Freedom to Speak Up

LFPSE
MaPSaf

MCA

OMP
PACC
PDR
PSIRF
SAAF

SG

SOP

S29a

TASC

South Central

Ambulance Service
NHS Foundation Trust

Integrated Performance Report
Learning from Patient Safety Events

Manchester Patient Safety assessment framework (tool for assessing
the maturity of patient safety culture )

Mental Capacity Act

Operational Modernisation Programme
People and Culture Committee

Personal Development Record

Patient Safety Incident Response Framework

Safeguarding Accountability and Assurance Framework

Safeguarding

Standard Operating Procedure

CQC warning notice to NHS Trusts related to a requirement for
significant improvement in the quality of care

The Ambulance Services Charity




Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND
TRANSFORMATION

DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER 2024
REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Enabling Services

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author:

Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

At the request of the Chair, the Executive Director — Community Wellbeing has,
provided the Panel with an update on the performance of Southampton City Council’s
Adult Social Care Services, the current financial position of the service and the service
transformation programme. This information is attached as Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel consider and challenge the appended information
from the Executive Director — Community Wellbeing.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To enable the Panel to scrutinise the performance of Southampton City
Council’s Adult Social Care services and the transformation programmes led
by the service.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. No alternative options have been considered.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a presentation providing the Panel with details
relating to:
e The performance of Adult Social Care Services
e The service transformation programme
4. The Panel are requested to use the appended information to scrutinise the
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health and the invited officers who will be in
attendance.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Page 25



Capital/Revenue

5. Not applicable
Property/Other
6. Not applicable

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. The duty for local authorities to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in
Part1lA Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. The management of risk at it relates to performance is a key consideration for

the Council risk register, internal audit and ASC quality assurance. Scrutiny at
this panel also provides further assurance.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Adults and Health - Performance and transformation update

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety | No
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact | No
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 26




SOUTHAMPTON

adapt | grow | thrive
CITYCOUNCIL




Our Vision and Strategic 
[...]
 overwhelmingly good, including positive feedback from established researchers in

this area of practice.

The SW's shared 'Bella & Riley's'* story who had been supported by both services. Initially it appeared
that Bella may not keep parenting Riley due to her Learning Disability. Sadly, research shows that
wationally, this happens far too often. However, the work between adult's and children’s teams in

Esupporting Bella and Riley ensured that this was not the story for this family.

Riley is no longer under a section 20 and Bella has moved into independent living with Riley. Bella
receives some support under the Care Act 2014. The family are described as 'flourishing’.

Childrens and Adults staff learnt from each other, in understanding the legislative frameworks and
priorities. Bella received a gift voucher for her contribution, of a voice recording for the event, as a

person with lived experience.
Other Local Authorities have asked for the slides and there is interest in SCC presenting at other national
events.

[
ﬁ SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL




ASC Performance

€¢ abed

adapt | grow I thrive SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL




Managing Demand - Service Centre

The is a gradual downward trend Of ASC Number of contacts created by the Service Centre team
calls coming to the service centre and a
further downward trend of contacts being

1,000

800

created and referred to ASC. This is positive -
and demonstrates the effectiveness of the /\/_\/\
improvements that have been made to

200

information advice and Guidance and self- . |
D I h I h S ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 5§ 5 ¢ E Z 5 2 S & I  Numberofcontacts created by or received by ASC Connect
‘Berve tools over the last 12 months S5 ° & & - F " & 2 team (including those created by Service Centre team)
w
N
Key — Cumulative Tar... Last Year —@— This Year :------ Forecast - - - - Annual Target - - - - Benchmark
1,000 :

Adult calls answered and contacts added to Care Director: 10 August 2023 - 09 August 2024 . _

® Adult Calls Answered @ Conta
[...]
nagement

Communication with and training staff including staff feedback and evaluation
Monitoring uptake and supporting adoption

Data gathering to evidence impact

Evaluation and implementation of revenue generating opportunities

Securing grant funding

adapt | grow | thrive

P

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL




ICU

Objective: Supplier Rate Management

* Data suggests that within Southampton the council has become an outlier in the rates it pays for
some elements of commissioned care compared to its comparator authorities

* Arange of market management techniques and approaches to the 2024/25 and 2025/26 uplifts
provided by the council is needed to support bringing the council back in line with comparator
authorities

* The programme will focus on robust but fair negotiations with adult social care providers in relation
to annual fee uplifts leading to a decrease in uplift budget spend.

 We have developed a data led approach to annual uplifts to achieve an average cost of care
compared to comparators and market costs in line with national comparators

T9 abed

[
ﬁ SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL




Savings totals

Programme Name Expected Saving

Living and Ageing Well £7.45m
Whole Life Pathways £2.8m
T Service Redesign and Productivity £2.9m
% Commissioning £1.5m
Carelec n/a
Case Management System Replacement | n/a
£14.65m

[
ﬁ SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER 2024

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Enabling Services

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track
progress on recommendations made at prev
[...]
equire a Data Protection Impact | No
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) | Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. | None \

Page 64




Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP)
Scrutiny Monitoring — 5 September 2024

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress
Status
25/04/24 | Community 1) The Panel requests that DOLS statistics are added to | DOLS statistics are included in the performance | Completed
Wellbeing — the data sets presented when adult care performance | dataset for the 5 September 2024 meeting.
Performance & is scrutinised at future meetings.
Transformation
27/06/24 | Health 1) That the Panel schedule a progress report on the Included in outline HOSP work programme. Completed
Determinants Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC)
Research and the Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy for June
Collaboration 2025.
(HDRC)
-
QD
Q
)
(o))
(6)
>
o
o
@
-
Q
x
=

6 Wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - Improvement Programme Update
	Appendix 1 - SCAS presentation.pdf
	Southampton City Council�Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Executive Summary
	Improvement Plan Overview
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Safeguarding and S29a 
	ICB Quality Assurance Visit / OFSTED 
	Safeguarding Governance, Oversight and Outcomes
	Performance
	SCAS Performance in the South West 
	Category 1 and 2 (higher acuity) Incidents �South West Node to July 2024
	Category 3 and 4 (lower acuity) Incidents �South West Node to July 2024
	Glossary 
	Glossary


	8 Adult Social Care - Performance and Transformation
	Appendix 1 - Adults and Health presenta

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2024

Present: Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton, Noon, Gravatt, Greenhalgh and

10.

Mrs Blatchford

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The apologies of Councillor Kenny were noted.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Kenny from
the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting under delegated powers, had appointed
Councillor Blatchford to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 June 2024 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST -
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance
Service (SCAS) NHS Foundation Trust, which updated the Panel on the
implementation of the Trust’s improvement programme.

Caroline Morris, Director of Transformation SCAS NHS Foundation Trust; and Neil
Cook, Head of Operations (Southampton and South West) SCAS, NHS Foundation
Trust; were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

In discussion the Panel noted that the programme focused on four workstreams:
Governance, Safeguarding, Patient Safety and Equality, and Performance.

1. Governance: Focused on improving information flow between the board and the
floor. The committee structure and performance reports have been redeveloped
to ensure the board receives the necessary assurance.

2. Safeguarding: This area has seen significant improvements and is no longer
under review. Processes for making safeguarding referrals have been
streamlined.

3. Patient Safety and Equality: Efforts have been made to improve cultural
wellbeing, ensuring staff feel confident to speak out. Activities have been carried
out to raise awareness about sexual safety.

4. Performance: The adoption of the "hear and treat" approach has been
successful, allowing telephone operators to help callers self-help or signpost
them to other health services. Efforts were also being made to improve the
system for rapid handover of patients and reducing the time ambulances spend
at hospitals.



11.

The next phase involved embedding the work from the transformation programme into
the business as usual.

Also:

e the NHS England national review of ambulance trusts and its recommendations,
which included balancing operational and people performance, focusing on
leadership and management culture, improving the operational environment,
and targeting bullying and harassment.

e the workforce plan and initiatives to increase clinical staffing by creating more
paramedics.

e the challenges faced in recruiting and retaining staff as paramedics become
more attractive in the community services, leading to competition from GP
surgeries

The Panel discussed the impact of these issues on recruitment, the timescales for
exiting the NHS Recovery Support Programme, and the challenges limiting SCAS from
meeting targets. The item concluded with a discussion on the potential impact of new
hospital plans and the importance of improving response times and patient safety. The
next phase involves embedding the work from the transformation programme into the
business as usual.

The Panel thanked the frontline employees of the ambulance service for their hard work
and commitment in often trying circumstances

RESOLVED That, to enable the Panel to scrutinise the Trust’'s improvement trajectory:

a) The Panel would be provided with the key milestones and timescales associated
with South Central Ambulance Service’s exit strategy from the NHS Recovery
Support Programme.

b) SCAS return to the HOSP meeting in August / September 2025 to update the Panel
on progress.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION

The Panel considered the appended presentation which provided the Panel with an
overview of the performance of Adult Social Care (ASC) in Southampton and an update
on the service transformation programme.

Kate Concannon, Head of Quality, Governance and Professional Development in ASC;
Clare Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing; and Councillor Finn, Cabinet
Member for Adults and Health were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:
e The performance data provided did not cover all of ASC, but key stages and
indicators of the service have been highlighted.
e ASC data was hard to report on due to the non-rigid nature of the national Adult
Social Care Outcomes Framework.
¢ There had been significant improvement in performance data collection over the
past 20 months.



« The safeguarding service had been restructured, leading to improvements and
resolving issues with section 42 enquiries. Safeguarding in ASC must work
within the Mental Health Capacity Act, allowing adults to live within their chosen
risk. The safeguarding action plan included detailed actions for each
workstream.

e Early intervention in Southampton had helped reduce the need for specialist care
or full-time care, benefiting residents, families, and the council.

e The number of people requesting support from adult social care had decreased,
and full care assessments were more targeted. The conversion rate of care act
assessments into full care support plans was now in line with statistical
neighbours. Addressing issues at the point of assessment had reduced the need
for full care plans. A waiting list tool had been introduced to regularly contact
people and monitor deterioration.

e Some local authorities have struggled to meet care act duties since the
pandemic, but Southampton has not had to request suspension of these duties.

« Reablement efforts have improved, focusing on independence and effective
hospital discharge.

e There was a need to educate staff on direct payments to ensure proper support
and information for users. The virtual wallet had been introduced to streamline
payments and reduce paperwork.

o DOLS were not fully effective in keeping people safe, and there was national
recognition of the need for better risk management.

o Historical reliance on institutional and domiciliary care had raised concerns about
restrictions on liberty rights. Preventing unnecessary admissions to care and
improving care pathways can reduce demand. Non-urgent placements still take
a long time, but improvements had been made

e The value for money and effectiveness of commissioned contract's were being
scrutinized, with efforts to increase occupancy and ensure contract efficiency.
Southampton's social care market was strong.

« The interim DASS had the capacity to continue driving transformation due to
strong leadership and familiarity with the challenges

The Panel thanked Claire Edgar for her work in improving the performance of
Southampton City Council’s Adult Social Care Service and wished her good luck in her
future career.

RESOLVED

1) That the outcomes and accompanying action plan from the recent Safeguarding
Peer Review would be circulated to the Panel.

2) That the service would review the performance dataset that was presented to the
Panel to ensure that it enabled members to have an effective oversight of the
performance of the service.

3) That, to support effective oversight of the Adult Social Care Transformation
Programme moving forward, the Panel would be provided with a plan that gives:
a) An overview of the workstreams that form part of each of the transformation

programmes
b) The target savings attached to each workstream
c) Key milestones for the workstream
d) An understanding of what success will look like if the workstream is effective

-6 -



12.

e) An explanation as to how the workstream will impact on the performance
dataset.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on
recommendations made at previous meetings.



